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PATIENT NAME: Farid Abi Zeid Daou
DATE OF BIRTH: 12/14/1992

DATE OF SERVICE: 02/13/2026

SUBJECTIVE: The patient is a 33-year-old gentleman who is presenting to my office for medical care.

PAST MEDICAL HISTORY: Significant for atrial fibrillation one time resolved on its own.

PAST SURGICAL HISTORY: Include cholecystectomy in 2022.

ALLERGIES: No known drug allergies.

SOCIAL HISTORY: The patient is married. No kids. He is a remote smoker and he quit two years ago. He does social alcohol. No drugs. He works in IT.

FAMILY HISTORY: Father with history of prediabetes. Mother is healthy.

CURRENT MEDICATIONS: Excedrin as needed.

IMMUNIZATIONS: He received three shots of the COVID-19 gene editing therapy and last one was in 2023.

REVIEW OF SYSTEMS: Reveals the following: The patient complaining of a pressure headaches and brain fog that has been going on for the last two weeks, also associated with light sensitivity at times. He reports normal blood pressure 100 to 120 systolic at home with good vision examined by ophthalmologist. He reports excessive screen time exposure because of his work. He denies any chest pain or shortness of breath. He does have heartburn positive. No abdominal pain. Constipation positive. No melena. No urinary symptoms. No leg edema. No skin rash. No joint pains. All other systems are reviewed and are negative.
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PHYSICAL EXAMINATION:

Vital Signs: As mentioned above.

HEENT: Pupils are round and reactive to light and accommodation. Injective conjunctivae. Nonicteric sclerae. No cervical lymphadenopathy. No carotid bruit bilaterally. No jugular venous distention bilaterally. Moist oral mucosa. No pharyngeal erythema noted.

Neck: Supple. No stiffness or rigidity. Examination of tympanic membrane shows cerumen impaction right ear.

Heart: Heart sounds are regular rate and rhythm. Normal S1 and S2. No murmurs heard. No friction heard.

Lungs: Clear to auscultation. No crackles or wheezes heard.

Abdomen: Soft. No hepatomegaly. No splenomegaly. No guarding, rebound, or rigidity.

Extremities: There is no edema in the lower extremities.

Skin: No skin rash noted.

Neuro: Nonfocal.

LABORATORY DATA: Investigations none available to me.

ASSESSMENT AND PLAN: Chronic headaches, atypical for migraine. We are going to investigate. We will do the CT scan of the brain. We are going to do basic workup. We are going to screen for toxicity. We will see patient back in around 10 days to discuss the results after further planning. In the meantime, we will give him muscle relaxant with Flexeril take 5 mg at bedtime as needed. Also, the patient will be screened for obstructive sleep apnea as he has symptoms of nighttime snoring and increased daytime sleepiness can be contributing to his symptomology.
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